

COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

Adams County District Court  
Honorable Robert W. Kiesnowski, Jr., Judge  
Case No. 2020CR1055

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
COLORADO,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

JUAN MANUEL CASTORENA,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General  
SONIA RAICHUR RUSSO, Assistant  
Attorney General\*  
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: 720-508-6000  
E-Mail: [sonia.russo@coag.gov](mailto:sonia.russo@coag.gov)  
Registration Number: 53300  
\*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED  
June 28, 2024 12:16 PM

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 22CA1591

**ANSWER BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. Puebla’s photo array was not impermissibly suggestive and her out-of-court identification of Defendant was reliable. ....	10
A. Preservation and Standard of Review .....	10
B. Additional Background .....	12
1. Puebla’s original description of the shooter .....	13
2. Puebla’s out-of-court identification of Defendant .....	14
3. Puebla’s testimony about the reliability of her identification ....	18
4. Trial court’s findings and conclusions regarding the reliability of Puebla’s out-of-court identification of Defendant .....	19
C. Law and Analysis.....	20
1. Puebla’s photo array was not impermissibly suggestive. ....	21
2. Puebla’s out-of-court identification of Defendant was sufficiently reliable.....	26
II. The trial court acted within its discretion by denying defense counsel’s attempt to introduce Puebla’s prior inconsistent statement through Detective Sanders. ....	36
A. Preservation and Standard of Review .....	37

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
B. Additional Background .....	38
C. Law and Analysis .....	43
III. There was no cumulative error.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### PAGE

### CASES

<i>Bernal v. People</i> , 44 P.3d 184 (Colo. 2002) .....	20, 25, 27, 28
<i>Forgette v. People</i> , 2023 CO 4 .....	43
<i>Gomez v. Walker</i> , 2023 COA 79 .....	33
<i>Hagos v. People</i> , 2012 CO 63 .....	11
<i>Howard-Walker v. People</i> , 2019 CO 69.....	50, 51
<i>Montoya v. People</i> , 740 P.2d 992 (Colo. 1987) .....	45, 46
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972) .....	28
<i>People v. Campbell</i> , 2018 COA 5 .....	11, 28, 29, 31
<i>People v. Conyac</i> , 2014 COA 8M.....	12
<i>People v. Dyer</i> , 2019 COA 161 .....	47
<i>People v. Folsom</i> , 2017 COA 146M.....	30
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 2024 CO 41 .....	44
<i>People v. Garner</i> , 2019 CO 19.....	29
<i>People v. Gingles</i> , 2014 COA 163.....	25
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 2020 COA 141 .....	51
<i>People v. Plancarte</i> , 232 P.3d 186 (Colo. App. 2009).....	21, 24
<i>People v. Roy</i> , 723 P.2d 1345 (Colo. 1986) .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>People v. Saiz</i> , 32 P.3d 441 (Colo. 2001) .....	45
<i>People v. Salas</i> , 2017 COA 63.....	38
<i>People v. Serna-Lopez</i> , 2023 COA 21.....	51
<i>People v. Shanks</i> , 2019 COA 160.....	21
<i>People v. Singley</i> , 2015 COA 78M.....	11, 33
<i>People v. Vigil</i> , 251 P.3d 442 (Colo. App. 2010).....	12
<i>People v. Walker</i> , 2022 COA 15 .....	33
<i>Rediger v. People</i> , 2018 CO 32.....	44
<i>Stackhouse v. People</i> , 2015 CO 48 .....	38
<i>State v. Lawson</i> , 291 P.3d 673 (Or. 2012) .....	29
<i>United States v. Nolan</i> , 956 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	29
<b>STATUTES</b>	
§ 16-10-201, C.R.S. (2024).....	37, 39, 44
§ 16-1-109(3)(a)(III), C.R.S. (2021) .....	25, 26
<b>RULES</b>	
CRE 613 .....	39, 46
